

**HB1122/886489/1**

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1122

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Williams” and substitute “Williams, Bagnall, Barron, Belcastro, Bhandari, Carr, Charles, Chisholm, Cullison, Hill, Johnson, Kelly, Kerr, Kipke, Krebs, R. Lewis, Morgan, Pendergrass, Reilly, Rosenberg, Saab, Szeliga, and K. Young”; in line 3, strike “University System of Maryland” and substitute “Public Institutions of Higher Education”; in line 4, strike “the University System of Maryland” and substitute “public institutions of higher education”; in lines 5 and 6, and 22, in each instance, strike “the University System of Maryland” and substitute “a public institution of higher education”; in lines 7, 8 and 9, 12, 14, and 19, in each instance, strike “the University” and substitute “a public institution of higher education”; in line 10, after the second “the” insert “publication of”; in line 11, strike “University to publish”; in the same line, strike “University’s”; in the same line, after “website” insert “of a public institution of higher education”; in line 14, after “information;” insert “requiring each public institution of higher education to develop and adopt a policy establishing a certain remedy for certain individuals;”; and in line 16, strike “University” and substitute “public institution of higher education”.

On page 2, in lines 7 and 8, strike “the University System of Maryland” and substitute “Public Institutions of Higher Education”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “a” in line 18 down through “**MARYLAND,**” in line 19; and strike line 26 in its entirety and substitute:

**“PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION.”**

(Over)

**HB1122/886489/1 Health and Government Operations Committee  
Amendments to HB 1122  
Page 2 of 4**

On page 2 in lines 23 and 24 and 32, on page 3 in lines 5 and 6 and 21, and on page 5 in lines 3 and 22 and 23, in each instance, strike “**THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND**” and substitute “**A PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 3 in line 6, on page 5 in lines 5 and 28, on page 6 in lines 3, 8, 13, 16, 17, 22, and 25, on page 7 in lines 5, 9, 17, 21, 23, 24, and 25, on page 8 in lines 4, 7, 10, 11, 13, 23, and 25, on page 9 in lines 2, 12, 16, 23, 27, 29, and 30, and on page 10 in lines 9 and 11, in each instance, strike “**UNIVERSITY**” and substitute “**PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 3 in line 24, on page 6 in lines 20 and 23, on page 8 in lines 15, 17, and 18, and on page 10 in lines 1 and 12, in each instance, strike “**UNIVERSITY’S**”.

On page 3, in line 25, after “**INFORMATION**” insert “**BY THE PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 4, after line 28, insert:

**“(H) “PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION” MEANS:**

**(1) THE CONSTITUENT INSTITUTIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND AND THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE;**

**(2) MORGAN STATE UNIVERSITY;**

**(3) ST. MARY'S COLLEGE OF MARYLAND; AND**

**(4) A COMMUNITY COLLEGE ESTABLISHED UNDER TITLE 16 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE.”**

**HB1122/886489/1 Health and Government Operations Committee  
Amendments to HB 1122  
Page 3 of 4**

On page 4 in lines 29 and 33, and on page 5 in line 2, strike “(H)”, “(I)”, and “(J)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)”, “(J)”, and “(K)”, respectively.

On page 5, strike line 6 in its entirety; and in line 27, strike “**THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND**” and substitute “**EACH PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 6, in lines 20 and 23, in each instance, after “PROGRAM” insert “**OF THE PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 6 in line 6, on page 7 in line 28, and on page 8 in line 14, in each instance, strike “**THE UNIVERSITY**” and substitute “**EACH PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 8, in line 15, after “WEBSITE” insert “**OF THE PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”; and in line 18, after “WEBPAGES” insert “**OF THE PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 9, in line 7, strike “**THE UNIVERSITY**” and substitute “**EACH PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”; in lines 10 and 21, in each instance, strike “**THE UNIVERSITY**” and substitute “**A PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 10, in line 1, after “OFFICER” insert “**OF THE PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”; and in line 13, after “WEBSITE” insert “**OF THE PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Over)

**HB1122/886489/1 Health and Government Operations Committee  
Amendments to HB 1122  
Page 4 of 4**

On page 5, in line 20, strike “OR”; and in line 21, after “INFORMATION” insert “;  
OR

**(6) IS INFORMATION”.**

On page 9, after line 19, insert:

**“(F) EACH PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION SHALL DEVELOP  
AND ADOPT A POLICY ESTABLISHING AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR  
INDIVIDUALS WHOSE PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION HAS BEEN  
AFFECTED BY A BREACH.”.**

On page 10, in line 16, strike “5 YEARS” and substitute “1 YEAR”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 4**

On page 6, in line 19, strike “2022” and substitute “2024”.

On page 10, in line 19, strike “2022” and substitute “2024”.